506943262 10/26/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6990099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. RUSSELL MOOLMAN	10/25/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GRANBIO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY HOLDINGS, LLC		
Street Address:	C/O RYAN OCONNOR		
Internal Address:	PO BOX 580		
City:	MINNETRISTA		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55364		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16273267	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)586-5349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 952-472-9884

Email: roconnor@granbio.com
Correspondent Name: RYAN OCONNOR
Address Line 1: PO BOX 580

Address Line 4: MINNETRISTA, MINNESOTA 55364

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0230-NPA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN P. O'CONNOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan P. O'Connor/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/26/2021	

Total Attachments: 2

source=License from Moolman to GranBio 25-Oct-2021#page1.tif source=License from Moolman to GranBio 25-Oct-2021#page2.tif

PATENT 506943262 REEL: 057920 FRAME: 0025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT is by and between GranBio Intellectual Property Holdings, LLC, with an address of 3355 Lenox Road, Suite 1000, Atlanta, GA 30326 USA (hereinafter referred to as the assignor), and Mr. Russell Moolman, with an address of 1020 High Point Cove, Atlanta, GA 30315 USA, effective on **October 25, 2021**.

WHEREAS, said assignor co-owns new and useful inventions in "COMPOSITE MATERIALS CONTAINING HEMP AND NANOCELLULOSE," GranBio Docket No. 0230-NPA, set forth in a non-provisional application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, bearing patent application number 16/273,267, filed on February 12, 2019;

WHEREAS, Mr. Russell Moolman, with an address of 1020 High Point Cove, Atlanta, GA 30315 USA is co-inventor of the above-referenced patent application and currently co-owns the right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and non-provisional patent application;

WHEREAS, Mr. Russell Moolman, together with his successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as the assignee) is desirous of acquiring assignor's right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said non-provisional application and any application for Letters Patent claiming priority thereto or in any way arising therefrom, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, non-provisional patent application and any other application for Letters Patent arising therefrom, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and in and to any and all conversions, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the treaties providing for the protection and/or facilitation of industrial property administered by the World Intellectual Property Organization, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said assignor is the sole and lawful co-owner of the right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and the above-mentioned patent

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 057920 FRAME: 0026 application, and that the same are unencumbered and that said assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said assignor will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, non-provisional patent application, or said further application for Letters Patent arising therefrom, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to said assignor, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any said Letters Patent of the United States to said assignee of said inventions and any Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, provided, however, that said assignee hereby grants to said assignor the worldwide, paid-up, royalty-free, non-exclusive, non-sublicensable, perpetual, and non-transferable (except in the event of a change in control of substantially all assets of assignor), the right and license to commercially use said inventions and any Letters Patent to be issued thereon.

GranBio Intellectual Property Holdings, LLC (Assignor)					
	25-Oct-2021	Signature:	-Rym P. O'Comor		
			Ryan P. O'Connor		
			Chief IP Officer		
	•				

Mr. Russell Moolman (Assignee)

Date: 10/25/2021

Signature: ZACHAFY M. EASTMAN

Attorney-in-fact

Page 2 of 2